,
Absolute Maximum Ratings at Tj=25℃ (unless otherwise specified)
161 A
V
114
W
mΩ
3.7 mΩ
L=0.1mH, TC=25℃
Conditions
A
Value
-
-
RDS(on),typ TO-263
RDS(on),typ TO-220
Parameter
Drain to Source Voltage VDS
3.4
ID
-
TC=25℃
TC=100℃
Continuous Drain Current
HGP042N10S TO-220 GP042N10S
P-1
100V N-Ch Power MOSFET
HGB042N10S HGP042N10S
V
Part Number Package Marking
HGB042N10S TO-263
ID
GB042N10S
VDS 100
Avalanche Energy, Single Pulse EAS 180 mJ
Symbol
Pulsed Drain Current IDM 450
100
Gate to Source Voltage VGS ±20
Unit
161
A
V
Operating and Storage Temperature TJ, Tstg ℃
Power Dissipation
-55 to175
PD
-
214TC=25℃
Ver 1.0
Thermal Resistance Junction-Ambient 60 ℃/WRƟJA
May.2018
Thermal Resistance Junction-Case
Absolute Maximum Ratings
0.7 ℃/W
Max UnitSymbol
RƟJC
Parameter
Drain
TO-220
,
3 4
100
- 1
3.7 4.2 mΩ
-
-
-
13
52 -
3.9
V(BR)DSS VGS=0V, ID=250µA 100 -
-
2
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage -
±100
3.4
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th) VGS=VDS, ID=250µA
-
- -
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
VGS=0V, VDS=100V, Tj=100℃ - -
IDSS
Drain to Source on Resistance RDS(on) -
VGS=10V, ID=20A TO-263
VGS=10V, ID=20A
Transconductance gfs 70
Drain to Source on Resistance E38 32044004C Tf
-0.06
/T59.96 035C6 Tm
[(=8.02(.28 601.8 Tm
(V)Tj
-0.77= 552.48 00.12 Tm
(j)Tj
/C2_1
6250 0
44400518c 051850051-2560.2re
W* n
BT
1  scn510046>-10<0048>
[<0037>-2<005 Tf2 190 >Tf2 473<00378.885996 551.P)-4(-2(G)1(ST0046>-10<0048>]TJ
E4 Tc 0.00Q0
Tf
.01726[(=)48.886 5656062re
W* n
BT
/CS1 CS90  SCNTd
319 w (V)-8(, V)]TJ
-14
/P <</M048002<0r 18.658190 >8.6583.886 7656 <</MCID 18>04 TcFj
-0.06
/T)Tj
Tj
EMC  5.88 33035C6 T)Tj
Tj
E88 TmF552.44.194Tc -0.CID 204C2_1 1 5j
E8B01.8 Tm 33035C4/T)Tj
Tj
EMC  5.817.76 T3035C6j
-0.05Tj
Tj
EMC  5.816j
-0.0
,
Ver 1.0 May.2018
Figure 3. On-Resistance vs. Drain Current and Gate Voltage Figure 4. Normalized On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
Figure 5. Typical Transfer Characteristics Figure 6. Typical Source-Drain Diode Forward Voltage
P-3
Fig 1. Typical Output Characteristics Figure 2. On-Resistance vs. Gate-Source Voltage
HGB042N10S HGP042N10S
2
3
4
5
6
0 5 10 15 20
R
D
S
(O
N
)
(m
Ω
)
ID (A)
VGS=10V
VGS=6V
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2
2.2
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
Temperature (°C)
ID=20A
VGS=10V
VGS=6V
1.E-03
1.E-02
1.E-01
1.E+00
1.E+01
1.E+02
0.1 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.9 1.1
I S
(A
)
VSD (V)
25°C
125°C
0
2
4
6
8
10
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R
D
S(
O
N
)
(m
Ω
)
VGS (V)
ID=20A
25℃
125℃
0
4
8
12
16
20
1 2 3 4 5 6
I D
(A
)
VGS(V)
125℃ 25℃
VDS=5V
0
30
60
90
120
150
0 1 2 3 4
I D
(A
)
VDS (V)
4.5V
6V
5V
10V
Vgs=4V
,
Figure 9. Maximum Safe Operating Area Figure 10. Maximun Drain Current vs. Case Temperature
Figure 11. Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance, Junction-to-Case
Ver 1.0 May.2018
HGB042N10S HGP042N10S P-4
Figure 7. Typical Gate-Charge vs. Gate-to-Source Voltage Figure 8. Typical Capacitance vs. Drain-to-Source Voltage
㈀
㐀
㘀
㠀
㄰
㄰
㈰
㌰
㐰
㔰
㘰
嘀
䝓
⠀
嘩
儀
最⡮䌀⤀
嘀䑓 㴀
㔀　嘀
䤀
䐀㴀
㈀　䄀
1
10
100
1000
10000
100000
0
20
40
60
80
100
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
VDS (V)
CissCrssCoss0.0
0.1
1.0
10.0
100.0
0.010.1110100
I
D
(A
)
V
DS
(V)
10µs
10ms
1ms
DC
RDS(ON) limited
TJ(Max)=
175°C
TC=
25°C
100
µs
0
30
60
90
120
150
180
025
50
75100
125
150
175
C
ur
re
nt
 ra
tin
g
I D
(A
)
T
CASE (
℃)
0.01
0.11
10
0.000010.00010.0010.010.11Z
θJC
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
eP
ul
se
 W
id
th
 (s
)
Duty=Ton/T
Peak TJ =TC +PDM.ZθJC.RθJC
RθJC=0.
70℃/W
Duty=0 . 50 .
3
0 .
1
0 .
05
0 .
03
0 .
01
single pulse
,
Ver 1.0 May.2018
,HGB042N10S HGP042N10S P-6
TO-263, 3 leads
Ver 1.0 May.2018